No. 149

APPLICABILITY OF STATUTORY MINIMUM REMUNERATION

Paragraph 16.

The statutory minimum remuneration applies, subject to the provisions of the Wages Councils Act (Northern Ireland), 1945, to workers in relation to whom the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland) operates, that is to say, workers employed in Northern Ireland in the trade specified in the Schedule to the Trade Boards (Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Trade, Northern Ireland) (Constitution, Proceedings and Meetings) Regulations, 1924(a), dated 29th September, 1924, namely:-

The making of sugar confectionery, coca, chocolate, jam, marmalade, preserved fruits, fruit and table jellies, meat extracts, meat essences, sauces and pickles; the preparation of meat, poultry, game, fish, vegetables and fruit for sale in a preserved state in tins, pots, bottles and similar receptacles; the processes of wrapping, filling, packing and labelling in respect of articles so made or prepared, EXCLUDING the covering and filling of biscuits, wafers and cakes with chocolate or sugar confectionery; and EXCLUDING also certain processes or operations comprised in the Trade Boards (Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving) Order, 1913(b), which are included also in the Appendix to the Trade Boards (Grocery and Provisions) Order, 1920(c).

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order, which comes into operation on 17th August, 1962, sets out the statutory minimum remuneration payable in substitution for that fixed by the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Regulation Order (Northern Ireland), 1960 (Order N.I.F. (57)), as amended by the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland), 1961 (Order N.I.F. (61)), which Orders are revoked.

New provisions in the Schedule are printed in italics.

1962. No. 149

PUBLIC HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Rate of Interest on Recoverable Expenses

Order, dated 8th August, 1962, made by the Ministry of Finance under SECTION 5 OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1962.

The Ministry of Finance in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section five of the Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1962(d), hereby makes the following Order:

[**C**]

⁽a) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1924, No. 74.
(b) Scheduled to, and confirmed by, 3 & 4 Geo. 5. c. CLXII.
(c) S.R. & O. 1920, No. 958.
(d) 1962, c. 12.